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GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OFTHE 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

RESOLUTION NO. 07-59 

WHEREAS, the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority ("CTRMA") is empowered to 
procure such goods and services as it deems necessary to assist with its operations and to study 
and develop potential transportation projects, and is responsible to insure accurate financial 
records are maintained using sound and acceptable financial practices; and 

WHEREAS, close scrutiny of CTRMA expenditures for goods and services, including those 
related to project development, as well as close scrutiny of CTRMA's financial condition and 
records is the responsibility of the Board of Directors and its designees through procedures the 
Board may implement from time to time; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has adopted policies and procedures intended to provide 
strong fiscal oversight and which authorize the Executive Director, working ~vith the CTRMA 's 
Chief Financial Officer, to review invoices, approve disbursements, and prepare and maintain 
accurate financial records and reports; and 

WHEREAS, the Executive Director, working with the Chief Financial Officer, has reviewed and 
authorized the disbursements necessary for the month of July 2007 and has caused a Financial 
Report to be prepared which is attached hereto as Attachment "A." 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors accepts the Financial 
Report for July 2007, attached hereto as Attachment "A." 

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 29th 
day of August, 2007. 

Submitted and reviewed by: 

Counsel for the Central 
Texas Regional Mobility Authority 

A~c~ 
Robert E. Tesch 
Chairman, Board of Directors 
Resolution Number 07-59 
Date Passed 8/29/07 



Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority 
Income Statement 

All Operating Departments 
Actual Year Actual Year 

Budget To Date Percent To Date 
Revenue FY 2007 7/31/2007 Of Budget 7/31/2006 
Toll Revenue-Cash-183A 1,800,000.00 183,581.23 1020% 0.00 
Toll Revenue-TxTag-183A 6,500,000.00 1,063,354.35 16.36% 0.00 
lnleresl Income 1,369,790.00 37,499.84 2.74% 38,989.01 
Reimbursed Expenditures 20,060.00 5,015.01 25.00% 4,211 .13 

Total Revenue 9,689,850.00 1,289,450.43 13.31% 43,200.14 

Actual Year Actual Year 
Budget To Date Percent To Date 

Expenditures FY 2007 7/31/2007 Of Budget 7/31/2006 
Regular 1,431,950.00 44,187.13 3.09% 38,046.15 
Part Time 20,000.00 2,231.63 11.16% 0.00 
Overtime 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Conlractual Employees 30,000.00 11,600.00 38.67% 13,900.00 
TCDRS 181,533.00 5,508.89 3.03% 5,052.36 
FICA 74,339.00 2,216.18 2.98% 2,090.42 
FICA MED 21,591 .00 621.47 2.88% 540.04 
Health Insurance 134,542.00 7,523.42 5.59% 7,500.25 
Life Insurance 1,697.00 0.00 100.25 
Auto Allowance 16,000.00 350.00 2.19% 350.00 
Other Benefits 117,697.00 2,951.86 2.51% 1,837.63 
Unemployment Taxes 655.00 13.85 1.62% 84.06 

Total Salaries & Wages 2,037,204.00 77,204.43 3.79% 69,501 .16 

Actual Year Actual Year 
Budget To Date Percent To Date 
FY 2007 7/31/2007 Of Budget 7/3112006 

Contractual Services 

Professional Services 
Accounting 9,000.00 16.11 0.18% 17.18 
Auditing 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 
General Engineering Consultant 445,000.00 0.00 0.00 
General System Consultant 425,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Toll Collection contract 1,879,111.00 0.00 0.00 
Human Resources 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Legal 150,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Photography 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Traffice & Revenue Consultants 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Communications and Marketing 150,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Transcripts 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Total Professional Services 3,204,111.00 16.11 0.00% 17.18 



Actual Year Actual Year 
Budget To Date Percent To Date 
FY 2007 7/31/2007 Of Budget 7/31/2006 

Other Contractual Services 
IT Services 683,240.00 0.00 1,096.50 
Graphic Design Services 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Website Maintenance 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Research Se<vices 45,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Copy Machine 13,000.00 0.00 433.62 
Software licenses 24,000.00 6,524.80 27.19% 6,524.80 
Advertislng 56,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Direct Mail 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Vtdeo Production 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Television 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Radio 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Security Contracts 350,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Cell Phones 6,800.00 0.00 225.72 
Local 55,252.00 1,594.86 2.89% 521.99 
Long Distance 2,000.00 77.97 3.90% 39.74 
Internet 8,472.00 306.00 3.61% 306.00 
Other Communiocatlon Expense 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Dues & Subscriptions 1,650.00 0.00 600.00 
Memberships 14,295.00 1,100.00 7.69% 0.00 
Continuing Education 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Professional Development 22,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Seminars and Conferences 26,450.00 750.00 2.84% 2,300.00 
Contractual Contingencies 141,000.00 0.00 

Total Other Con1ractual Services 1,562,359.00 12,722.60 0.81% 12,105.53 

Total Contractual Expenses 4,766,470.00 12,738.71 0.27% 12,122.71 

Actual Year Actual Year 
Budget To Date Percent To Date 

Materials and Supplies FY 2007 7/31/2007 Of Budget 7/31/2006 

BOOks & Publications 10,400.00 0.00 0.00 
Office Supplies 15,500.00 411.63 2.66% 947.30 
Computer Supplies 15,500.00 346.29 2.23% 0.00 
Copy Supplies 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Annual Report 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Other Reports 50,500.00 0.00 0.00 
Office Supplies 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 
Mainlenance Supplies 100.00 0.00 0.00 
Promolional Items 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Displays 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Tools & Equipment 2,700.00 0.00 0.00 
Misc Materials & Supplies 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Materials & Supplies Exp 139,700.00 757.92 0.64% 947.30 



Actual Year Actual Year 
Budget To Date Percent To Date 
FY 2007 7/31/2007 Of Budget 7131/2006 

Operating Expenses 

Gasoline 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Mileage Reimbursement 7,850.00 109.13 1.39% 84.89 
Parking 26,950.00 1,650.00 6.1 2% 116.00 
Meeting Facilities 2,600.00 0.00 0.00 
Community Events 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Meeting Expense 6,325.00 0.00 242.51 
Public Notices 2,300.00 0.00 0.00 
Postage 8,900.00 0.00 0.00 
Overnight Services 1,250.00 0.00 0.00 
Delivery Services 2,400.00 9.00 0.38% 0.00 
Insurance 175,000.00 3,427.51 1.96% 2,096.88 
Repair & Maintenance-Vehicles 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Rent 181,973.00 15,164.44 8.33% 13,460.10 
Water 7.400.00 0.00 0.00 
Electricity 56,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Amortization Expense 34,808.00 2,757.81 7.92% 2,956.58 
Dep Exp- Furniture & Fixll.lres 4,000.00 922.60 23.07% 795.65 
Dep Expense - Equipment 1,200.00 782.06 65.17% 782.06 
Dep Expense - Autos & Trucks 8,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Dep Expense-Buildng & Toll Fae 147,898.00 0.00 0.00 
Dep Expense-Highways & Bridges 5.429,806.00 0.00 0.00 
Dep Expense-Communlc Equip 5,995.00 500.87 8.35% 489.18 
Dep Expense-Toll Equipment 918,771 .00 0.00 0.00 
Dep Expense - Signs 120,436.00 0.00 0.00 
Dep Expense-Land lmprovemts 733,880.00 0.00 0.00 
Depreciation Expense-Computers 33,000.00 965.76 2.93% 3,669.29 
Recruitment 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Community Initiative Grants 102,500.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Operating Expense 8,052,242.00 26,289.18 0.33% 24,693.14 

Financing Expeses 

Arbitrage Rebate 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 
Loan Fees 12,000.00 0,00 0.00 
Bond Issuance Cost 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Trustee Fees 2,000.00 0.00 316.67 
Bank Fees 2,500.00 2,546.71 101.87% 1.30 
Interest Expense 11,443,524.00 0.00 0.00 
Contingency 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Financing Expense 11,508,524.00 2,646.71 0.02% 317.97 

Total Expenses 26,604,140.00 119,636.96 0.46% 107,682.28 

Net Income -16,814,290.00 1,169,913.48 -64,382.14 



Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority 
Balance Sheet 

Asof July 31, 2007 July 31, 2006 

Assets 
Current Assets 
Cash in Operating Fund 3,290.93 5,840.80 
Chase-Regions Trustee Accounl 5,363.27 0.00 
Regions Trustee cash account 27.106.46 0.00 

Cash tn TexSTAR 7.101,974,79 6,960,545.15 
Cash in Chase Money Mkt Funds 0.00 2,990,959.94 
Money Market Payroll Account 42,170.49 2,155.24 
Fidelity Government MMA 223,219.43 0.00 
Restricted Cash-T exStar 58,029,900.81 21 . 173,933.00 

Total Cash Equivalents 65,397 .265.52 31 ,127,593.33 

Accounts Receivable 3,762.00 0.00 
DueFromTTA 452,758.40 0.00 
Due From NTTA 23,631.25 0.00 
Due From HCTRA 47.488.15 0.00 
Interest Receivable 61 ,955.00 137,332.20 

Total Receivables 589.594.80 137,332.20 

Agencies 4,960,845.25 18.288.325.60 
Prepaid Insurance 12,981.87 8,387.38 
Prepaid Expenses 0.00 2.533.32 

Total Prepaid Expenses 12,981.87 10,920.70 
Total Current Assets 70,996,448.10 49,570,012.63 

Construction Work In Process 
Utilily Relocation Expense 61,460.46 31 ,582.56 
Consulting-Admin Services 687,052.37 658,922.14 
Consulting-Reimbursed Expenses 5,766.34 121.82 
Environmental Fees 398,750.00 398,750.00 
Funding Costs 30,000.00 30,000.00 
Legal Fees-Construction 2,367,786.66 1,825,481.80 
Traffic & Revenue Analysis 2,630,741.88 1,933,383.81 
Unsuccessful Proposers 356,625.82 356,625.82 
Engineering 4 ,614,836.56 1,767,295.78 
Right of Way 18,632,638.41 116.126.61 

Total Preliminary Costs 29,785,658.50 7, 118,290.34 
Public Involvement 401,551.11 173,044.89 
CDA Oversight 8,639,538.31 4,205,020.49 
Engineering 14.082,913.49 14,082,913.49 

Total Construction Engineering 23,124,002.91 18,460,978.87 
Design 31 ,094,826.51 24,702,423.47 
Consruction-CDA 137,345,205.53 86,116,200.15 
Other Construction Costs 402,573.28 75,465.53 

Total Construction 168,842,605.32 110,894,089.15 
Toll Collection System 8,208,950.34 2,583,715.12 
Accrued Interest Income (14,744,301.61) (10,484,476.72) 
Accrued Interest Expense 28,484,702.35 16,971,911.51 
Amortization of Bond Premium (3,834,643.75) (2,251,278.08) 
Amortization Bond Disc Invest (339.262.30) (135.054.04) 

Total Aocrued Interest 9,566,494.69 4.101 ,102.67 
Amortization Bond Issue Costs 3,481.475.61 2,046,616.23 
Total Construction WIP 243,009,187.37 145,204,792.38 



Fixed Assets 
Computers 115,571.52 115,571.52 
Accum Depree-Computers (91 ,738.73) 23,832.79 !66,273.51) 49,298.01 

Computer Software 95,156.88 95,156.88 
Accumulated Amortization-Software !42,593,06) 52,563.82 (14,096.71) 81 ,060.17 

F umiture and Fixtures 63,586.66 49,900.17 
Accum Depree-Furn & Fixtures (15,643.24) 47,943.42 !4,982.27) 44,917.90 
Equipment 30,721.93 28,777.93 
Accum Depec-Equipment !14,328,52) 16,393.41 !4,943.80) 23,834.13 
Autos and Trucks 16,295.00 0.00 
Communication Equipment 30,743.13 30,256.02 
Accum Depree-Comm Equip !9.434.54) 21,308.59 !3.424.26) 26,831.76 
Leasehold Improvements 46,030.27 39,465.44 
Total Fixed Assets 224,367.30 265,407.41 
Other Assets 
Security Deposits 
Long Tenn Investments 

8,643.30 8,643.30 

GIC 5,144,972.90 106,033,255.88 
Other Assets 
Intangible Assets 650.00 0.00 
2005 Bond Issuance Costs 9,448,893.55 10,883,752.93 
Total Assets 328,833,162.52 311 ,965,864.53 

Liabilities 
Current Liabilities 
Accounts Payable 1,628,509.43 275,713.25 
Interest Payable 959,985.51 923,161.87 
Deferred Compensation Payable 0.00 10.00 
TCDRS Payable 18,175.98 15,249.37 
Due to State of Texas 16.25 183.45 
Total Due to other Entities 16.25 0.00 
Total Current Liabllltles 2,606,687.17 1,214,317.94 

Long Term Liabilities 
Retainage Payable 4,553,879.35 5,657,712.95 
BANS2005 66,000,000.00 66,000,000.00 
Senior Lien Revenue Bonds 2005 169,715,619.24 168,943,735.37 
Sn Lien Rev Bnd Prem/Disc 2005 6,023,562.80 7,606,928.47 
Total Long Term Liabilities 246,293,061.39 248,208,376.79 
Total Liabilities 248,899,748.56 249,422,694.73 

Net Assets Section 
Contributed Capital 18,430,634.57 
Net Assets beginning 60,332,865.91 62,604,167.57 

Current Year Operations 1,169,913.48 !60.997.77) 

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 328,833, 162.52 311 ,965,864.53 
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TABLE 6-5 
TRAFFIC AND REVENUE PROJECTIONS, 2007-2047 

183A PROJECT 

Adjusted for Toll Evasion and Ramp-up 

Northam Section · Section 9 Total US 183A Project 
San Gabriel River to Avery Avety Ranch Road to SH 4S 

Ranch Rd Tumplke San GabrtoJ River to SH 45 Tumoiki 

Avg. Weekday Annual Avg, Weekday Annual Avg. Weekday Annual Toll Revenue Toll Revenue Toll Revenue Transactions (000s) Transactions (D00s) Transactions (000s) 
17,714 $2,666 6,946 $395 24,660 $3,060 23,71 1 $8,913 9 984 $1423 33,696 $10,336 31,723 $11,915 14,157 $2,022 45 879 $13,937 39,690 $16,912 18 746 $2,683 58435 $19,595 Ra~ 47206 $2Q. 120 23207 - ~cl~- 70.414 $23,446 I• Ends 

...,. _ _ :.,a; __ _ _ 

-$22,460 .. 
_ __ .i;:: ____ 

.---79As2- -- - $26306-52688 26,804 $3,846 
54,556 $23,249 27,715 $3,980 · 82.271 $27,229 56.423 $24,037 28,626 $4,114 85049 $28,151 54,037 $27,233 27,119 $6,072 81156 $33,305 55.937 $28,186 28,024 $6279 83,961 $34,465 57,836 $29,139 28,930 $6,486 86,766 $35,625 59.457 $29.986 30,277 $6,791 89,734 $36,m 61,078 $30,833 31,624 $7,096 92,702 $37,929 60,984 $34,066 32,243 $7,237 93,227 $41,303 62,628 $35,056 33,610 $7,546 96.238 $42,602 64,272 $36,046 34,977 $7855 99249 $43,901 65,916 $37,035 36,344 $8,164 102,260 $45,199 67884 $38,208 37.889 $8 505 105.773 $46,713 66,542 $42.545 37,440 $10,802 103 982 - $53,347 68.600 $43,913 39,039 $11,2:jB 107 639 $55,169 70658 $45,280 40,638 $11,710 111,296 $56,990 72,717 $46.647 42.237 $12 164 114 954 $58,811 74.775 $48,015 43.836 $12,618 118 611 $60,633 73 612 $55405 44,089 $12,682 117 701 $68,087 75,051 $56.555 45,161 $12,982 120,212 $89,537 76494 $57,705 46,233 . $13,282 122,727 $70,987 77 938 $58,855 47.303 $13,582 125,241 $72 437 79,382 $60,005 48,373 $13,882 127,755 $73,887 77843 $67,409 46.799 $16,971 124,642 $84,380 79.020 $68 509 47.726 $17,296 126.746 $85,805 80202 $69.609 48,652 $17,621 128,854 $87,230 81,385 $70.709 49.577 $17,946 130,962 $88,655 82,570 $71 809 50,501 $18,271 133,070 $90,080 80,971 $79 290 50.533 $18.283 131,504 $97,573 81,946 $80,340 51,395 $18,583 133,342 $98,923 82,927 $81,390 52,257 $18.883 135,183 $100,273 83,910 $82,440 53 116 $19,183 137,027 $101,623 84,895 $83,490 53,975 $19.483 138,870 $102,973 83.320 $91,030 52,161 $22,784 135.481 $113.814 84,090 $91,980 52 939 $23,109 137,029 $115,089 84 868 $92 930 

up 

Note: Model years shown ,n bold 
53,716 $23.434 138 582 $116.364 

Years wilh scheduled toll increases are highlighted. 
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Summary 08/20107 
H:llnvestmentsllnvestment Reports\FY 08~July 2007.xts]July 07 

Amount In repo 
Construclion Fund 
Debt Service Fund 

totals 

Amount In Trustee TexStar 
Additional Pro;ects Fund 
Construction Fund 
Trustee Operating Fund 
Renewal & Replacement Fund 
TxOOT Grant Fund 
Revenue Fund 
Debt Service Reserve Fund 

Amount in TexStar Operating Fund 

Fidelity Money Mart<et Fund 
-Operating Fund 

-Additional Projects Fund 
-Construction Fund 
-Debt Service Fund 

-Subordinate Lien OS Fund 
-TxDOT Grent Fund 

-Renewal and Replavement 
- Revenue Fund 
-Debt Service Reserve Fund 

Money Market Fund-payroll 

Amount In Fed Agencies 
Amortized Principal 
Accrued lnteresl 

Total In Repo's 
Total in Pools 
Total in Money Market 
Total In Fed Agencies 

Total Invested 

Balance 
6/3012007 Additions 

4,144.51 
10,274 411.75 
10,278,556.26 0.00 

9,571,935.16 
29,855,796.06 

0.00 816,000.00 
97,570.78 

10,689,927.87 
528,345.97 1,006,930.23 

13.337,672.76 
64,081 248.80 1,822,930.23 

7,413 353.77 I 

5,516.92 
0.00 70,126.05 
0.00 6,963,617.39 

50,548.21 3,719,750.00 
1,617.49 1,650,000.00 
6,244.48 

510,041.49 
10,904.13 983,245.32 

9,064.26 189,201.67 
593,936.98 13,575,.940.43 

1,896.791 127,000.001 

4,467,084.82 0.00 

4,487,084.62 0.00 

10,278,556.26 0.00 
71,494,802.37 1,822,930.23 

595,833.77 13,702,940.43 
4,467,084.62 0.00 

86,836 077.02 15,525,870.66 

CTRMA INVESTMENT REPORT 

Month Endlna 713112007 
Discount 

Amortl%ation Accrued Interest Withdrawals 

40,426.71 44,571 .22 
14.689.31 5,180,548.32 

0.00 55,116.02 5,225,119.54 

42,684.26 70,126.05 
110,872.65 7,064,556.63 

1,657.94 
437.79 

47,964.28 
2,966.12 816,000.00 

59,023.29 189.201.67 
0.00 265 606.33 8 139,884.35 

I 32.401.35 343.780.33 

22.24 
5.36 70,131 .41 

186.79 6,963,804.18 
203.75 3,719,750.00 

6.52 1,650,000.00 
25.17 

620.12 493,661.06 
203.70 861,419.85 

36.54 189,201.67 
0.00 1.310.19 13,947 968.17 

38.221 86,784.521 

5,930.05 0.00 
13.312.50 

5,930.05 0.00 

0.00 55,116.02 5,225,119.54 
0.00 298,007.68 8,483,664.68 
0.00 1,348.41 14,034,732.69 

5,930.05 0.00 0.00 

5,930.05 354.472.11 27,743,516.91 

All Invest s in the portfollio are in compliance with the CTRMA's lnveslment Policy. iwn Chopmnn.J:FQ 

Balance 
713112007 

0.00 
5108,552.74 
5 108,552.74 

9,544,493.37 
22,902,112.08 

817,657.94 
98,008.57 

10,737,892.15 
722,242 .. 32 

13.207 494.38 
58,029,900.81 

7.101 974.79 

5,539.18 
0.00 
0.00 

50,751.96 
1,624.01 
6,269.65 

17,000.55 
132,933.30 

9,100.80 
223,219.43 

42,170.49 

4,473,014.67 

4.473.014.67 

5,108,552.74 
65,131,875.60 

265,389.92 
4,473,014.67 

74,978,832.93 

C\lrreMl 

Rat.Hof 
7l3ll2ll07 Maturity 

3.35% ApSI 1, 2007 

3.35% Jan 1, 0$ 

5.331o/, 
5.331% 
5.331% 
5.331% 
5.331% 
5.331% 
5.331% 

5.331% 

4.900'4 
4.900'/4 
4.soo•/4 
4.900% 
4.900'4 
4.900% 
4.900'4 
4.900% 
4.900'4 

4.940!/, 



Agency 
Federal Home Loan Bank 
Federal Home Loan Bank 
Federal Home Loan Bank 
Federal Home Loan Bank 

Aaency 
Federal Home Loan Bank 
Federa l Home Loan Bank 
Federal Home Loan Bank 
Federal Home Loan Bank 

Amount In Fed Agencies As of July 31, 2007 

CUSIP # COST Book Value MarkefVel~! 
3133XE.K57 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 999,690.00 
3133X5DV7 2,466,550,00 2,476,148.70 21476,175.00 
3133X8NL2 991,956.00 996,865.97 996,880.00 
3133X1GR2 487,831.06 487,831 .06 489,277.80 

Totals 4,946,337.06 4,960,845.73 4,962,02J&Q_ 

Cummulatlve 7131/07 
CUSIP# COST Amortlutlon Book Value 

3133XEK57 1,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,000.00 
3133XSDV7 2,466,550.00 9,598.70 2,476,148.70 
3133X8NL2 991,956.00 4,909.97 996,865.97 
3133X1GR2 487,831 .06 0.00 487,831.06 

4 458,506.00 14,508.87 4.473,014.87 

'fW_d to Maturity 
4.750o/, 
5.310% 
5.260% 
5.250% 

Maturltv Value 
1,000,000.00 
2,500,000.00 
1,000,000.00 

495,000.00 

4,995,000.00 

Purchased 
2/18/2006 
6/2412007 
412412007 
7/31/2007 

., 
' 

,. 

Matures FUND 
8/16/2007 TxDOT Grant Fund 
1/1412008 Addltfonal Projects Fund 
9128/2007 TxDOT Grant Fund 

10/16/2008 Renewal and Replacement 

Interest Income July 2007 
Accrued lnterHt Amortlutulon Interest Eamod 

3,958.33 0.00 3,958.33 
6,562.50 4,363.04 10,925.54 
2,791 .67 1,567.01 4,358.68 

0.00 o.oo 0.01 

13,312.501 5,930.051 19,242.51 



TexST 

Monthly Newsletter - July 2007 
Performance 

As of July 31, 2007 July Averages 
Current Invested Balance 

Weighted Average Maturity (1) 

Weighted Average Maturity (2) 

Net Asset Value 

Total Number of Participants 

Management Fee on Invested Balance 

Interest Distributed 

Management Fee Collected 

Standard & Poors Current Rating 

$5,037,425,646.08 Average Invested Balance $4,961,278,687,58 

16 Days Average Monthly Yield, on a sill1)ie basis 5.2829% 

19Days 

1.000037 

554 

0.12%' 

$22,472,761.74 

$210,690.08 

AAAm 

Average Weighted Average Maturity (1)' 18 Days 

Average Weighted Average Maturity (2)' 22 Days 
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New Participants 
We would like to welcome the following entities who joined the TexSTAR program in July 2007: 

* City of Parker * City of Hico * Anson ISO * Christovat ISO * Giddings ISO * Hawley ISO * City of Glenn Heights * Hale Ceriter ISO * Nottingham Country MUD * Brazoria County MUD 34 * \/'alley International Airport 

Holiday Reminder 
In observance of the Labor Day holiday, TexSTAR will be closed on Monday, September 3, 2007. Any early transaction deadlines 
on the business day preceding the holiday will be posted on the automated systems the week poor and notification will be sent 
by email to the primary contact on file for all TexSTAR participants. 

Economic Commentary 
The economic data released in July suggests that economic growth Is poised to continue with the second quarter momentum. 
Labor market conditions remained tight through June with the unemployment rate holding steady at 4.5% for the third 
consecutive month. Housing starts rebounded by 2.3% in June while building permits plunged 7 .0%. Both new and existing 
home sales were down, declining by 6.6% and 3.8%, respectively. Manufacturing activity continued to exhibit strength through 
July. Although the national ISM Manufacturing Index eased to 53.8 from 56.0, it still stands at levels consistent with a healthy 
manufacturing sector. The core CPI rose by 0.2% in May. The core PCE defiator, the Fed's preferred Inflation measure edged 
up a modest 0.1%. In the ensuing flight to quality, Treasury yields dropped off sharply with two-year yields ending the month 
down 31 basis points (bps) at 4.57% and five year yields ending down 31 bps at 4.63%. Meanwhile the LIBOR curve Inverted 
once more, with one-month rates unchanged at 5.32%, while 12-month rates declined by 16 bps to yield 5.24%. 

The Fed Is expected to hold firm through the third quarter. However, the second half growth forecast will probably entail 
further modest declines in the unemployment rate. This scenario, with the absence of further downside volatility In the equity 
market, and the backdrop of a gradually abating housing drag, could set the case for additional Fed tightening In the fourth 
quarter. Core Inflation seems to have bottomed, with goods price Inflation set to accelerate in response to the pick up in 
Industrial activity. The economy is poised for above-trend growth in the second half with continued inventory building and 
strong consumer spending being key near-term drivers. 

For more information about TexSTAR, please visit our web site at www.texstar.org. 



Month 

Jul 07 
Jun 07 
May07 
Apr07 
Mar07 
Feb07 
Jan07 
Dec06 
Nov06 
Oct06 
Sep06 
Aug06 
Jul 06 

Information at a Glance 

Pol'tfolio 'bY. 
Jype of lnvestm 
As of July 31/ :![ . 

' 

Disu-ibutioii',ofi 
Particip.1nts by 
As of July 31/_'.20 

ff 
V 

91 to 180 days 
1.44% 

31 to 90days 
3.3~ 

8 to 30days 
9.69% 

181+ days 
3.◄5% 

Repun:hase Agraements 
86.-

Utility District 
19.1316. 

Performance 

o,•tfo/io by 
'.1U.it11dty 

• c.l{c!_uly 31, 2007 

School District 
35.20% 

County 
5.42,W. 

HeaJth Care 
2.70'1< 

Average Book Market Net Number of 
Rate Value Value Asset Value WAM (1)' WAM (2)' 

5.2829% $ 5,037,425,646.08 $ 5,037,616,062.72 UX10037 18 22 
5.2883% 4,850,271,396.79 4,850,377,392.01 1.000014 18 25 
5.2613% 4,809,313,042.18 4,809,314,578.92 1.000000 11 20 
5.2803% 5,032,146,136.61 5,031,747,141.26 0,999920 13 23 
5.2999% 5,200,629,725.85 5,200,442,100.26 0.999957 11 26 
5.2903% 5,608,621,555.72 5,608,663,678.19 1.000007 12 31 
5.2920% 4,939,413,083.56 4,939,578,732.47 1.000033 17 40 
5.2991% 4,277,003,031.52 4,276,711,759.92 0.999923 15 49 
5.2785% 3,929,299,527.54 3,928,963,502.14 0.999914 22 63 
5.2903% 3,782,690,698.30 3,782,682,727.03 0.999997 30 75 
5.2742% 3,711,282,274.72 3,712,264,237.96 1.000249 24 81 
5.2601% 3,403,609,840.35 3,403,747,759.54 1.000040 16 76 
5.2609% 3,652,659,353.06 3,652,612,174.26 0.999987 15 72 

Portfolio Asset Summary as of July 31, 2007 
Book Value 

Uninvested Balance $ 1,351.10 
4,811,562.85 

(22,490,198.28) 
0.00 

4,400,082,000.00 
655,020,930.41 

Accrual of Interest Income 
Interest and Management Fees Payable 
Payable for Investment Purchased 
Repurchase Agreements 
Government Securities 

Total $ 5,037,425,646.08 

Market Value 

$ 1,351.10 
4,811,562.85 

(22,490, 198.28) 
0.00 

4,400,082,000.00 
655,211,347.05 

$ 5,037,616,062.72 

Participants 

554 
543 
531 
523 
513 
505 
501 
493 
488 
484 
472 
466 
461 
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no secondary SOtftl8 of payment for the pool such as ftS.uranceor guarantee, Should you requff a COPJ oftht porlfolo, pfeast <:ontad ruSTAA Participant SeMoes. 



TexSTAR versus 90-Day Treasury Bill 

Daily Summary for July 2007 
Mny Mkt Fund DaUy Allocation TexSTAR Invested Market Value WAM WAM 

Date Equiv. [SEC Sid.] Facto< Balance Per Share Days (1)• Days (2)" 

1-Jul-07 5.3719% 0.000147176 4,850,271 ,396.79 1.000014 21 25 
2-Jul-07 5.3028% 0.000145282 4,850,242,932.51 1.000016 21 25 
3-Jul-07 5.2762% 0.000144554 4,852,490,775.71 1.000014 21 25 
4-Jul-07 5.2762% 0.000144554 4,852,490,775.71 1.000014 21 25 
5-Jul-07 5.2683% 0.000144337 4,853,297,454.18 1.000007 20 24 
S-Jul-07 5.2473% 0.000143761 4,860,565,091 .10 1.000004 20 24 
7-Jut-07 5.2473% 0.000143761 4,860,565,091.10 1.000004 20 24 
6-Jul-07 5.2473% 0.000143761 4,860,565,091 .10 1.000004 20 24 
9-Jul-07 5.2497% 0.000143827 4,906,087,421.73 1.000005 19 23 

10-Jul.07 5.2441% 0.000143673 4,876,156,973.93 1.000005 19 23 
11-Jul.07 5.2401% 0.000143565 4,883,491,409.29 1.000005 19 23 
12-Jul-07 5.2408% 0.000143563 4,862,673,680.73 1.000003 19 23 
13-Jul.07 5.2661% 0.000144278 4,831,272,351 .90 1.000006 19 23 
14-Jul.07 5.2661% 0.000144278 4,831,272,351.90 1.000006 19 23 
15-Jul-07 5.2661% 0.000144278 4,831,272,351.90 1.000006 19 23 
16-Jul-07 5.3174% 0.000145683 4,825,135,601.97 1.000004 18 22 
17-Jul-07 5.2825% 0.000144727 4,800,016,078.59 1.000009 18 22 
18-Jul-07 5.2780% 0.000144604 4,838,455,088.87 1.000012 18 22 
19-Jul-07 5.2766% 0.000144564 4,961,272,723.46 1.000011 17 21 
20-Jul-07 5.2702% 0.000144389 5,074,211,951.91 1.000020 17 20 
21-Jul.07 5.2702% 0.000144389 5,074,211,951 .91 1.000020 17 20 
22-Jul.07 5.2702% 0.000144389 5,074,211 ,951 .91 1.000020 17 20 
23-Jul-07 5.2805% 0.000144670 5,060,710,091.90 1.000017 16 20 
24-Jul-07 5.2810% 0.000144684 5,141,157,473.42 1.000014 16 20 
25-Jul-07 5.2775% 0.000144588 5,199,760,371.22 1.000020 16 19 
26-Jut-07 5.3157% 0.000145636 5, 192,233,009.29 1.000037 15 19 
27-Jul-07 5.3163% 0.000145652 5,197,841,465.22 1.000042 16 19 
28.Jul.07 5.3163% 0.000145652 5,197,841 ,465.22 1.000042 16 19 
29-Jul-07 5.3163% 0.000145652 5,197,841,465.22 1.000042 16 19 
30-Jul.07 5.3610% 0.000146877 5,064,597,829.28 1.000045 16 19 
31-Jul..07 5.3306% 0.000146043 5,037,425,646.08 1.000037 16 19 

Average 5.2829% 0.000144738 4,961 ,278,687.58 18 22 
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Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority 
Income Statement 

All Operating Departments 
Actual Year Actual Year 

Budget To Date Percent To Date 
Revenue FY 2007 6/30/2007 Of Budget 6/30/2006 
Toll Revenue-Cash-183A 410,000.00 384,332.26 93.74% 0.00 
Toll Revenue-TxTag-183A 510,000.00 591 ,642.90 116.05% 0.00 
Interest Income 503,050.00 464,805.63 92.40% 457,789.01 
Reimbursed Expendilures 51 ,000.00 58,541 .82 114.79% 32,724.88 

Total Revenue 1,474,050.00 1,499,522.61 101.73% 490,513.89 

Actual Year Actual Year 
Budget To Date Percent To Date 

Expenditures FY 2007 6/30/2007 Of Budget 6/30/2006 
Regular 1,210,148.00 1.064,972.06 89.66% 825,454.95 
Part Time 17,000.00 14,826.38 87.21% 527.20 
Overtime 10,000.00 893.07 8.93% 0.00 
Contractual Employees 130,000.00 149,249.32 114.81% 139,599.89 
TCDRS 155,866.00 140,465.45 90.12% 113,416.26 
FICA 64,527.00 53,112.31 82_31% 44,493.39 
FICA MED 17,939.00 15,359.69 85.62% 11,751.69 
Health Insurance 117,223.00 89,529.68 76.38% 63,905.17 
Life Insurance 1,682.00 1,140.00 67.78% 478.95 
Aulo Allowance 9,000.00 7,750.00 86.11% 9,100.00 
Other Benefits 88,471.00 33,169.91 37.49% 29,534.28 
Unemployment Taxes 4,590.00 829.59 18.07% 3,253.45 
Workers Compensation 5.324.00 0.00 471 .66 

Total Salaries & Wages 1,831,770.00 1,591,297.44 86.87% 1,246,566.57 

Actual Year Actual Year 
Budget To Date Percent To Date 
FY 2007 6/30/2007 

Contractual Services 
Of Bud!!et 6/30/2006 

Professional Services 
Accounting 12,000.00 7,347.09 61 .23% 24,583.59 
Auditing 35,000.00 16,247.50 46.42% 10,800.00 
Financial Advisors 4,000.00 0.00 29,320.00 
General Engineering Consultant 450,000.00 0.00 5,568.75 
General System Consultant 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Toll Collection contract 1,200,000.00 411 ,278.70 34.27% 0.00 
T raffle Management 0.00 10,006.96 0.00 
Human Resources 22,000.00 16,324.88 74.20% 5,863.04 
Legal 300,000.00 159,745.13 53.25% 286,417.25 
Photography 15,000.00 17,630.38 117.54% 13,117.66 
Traffice & Revenue Consultants 40,000.00 10,000.00 25.00% 0.00 
Communications and Marketing 150,000.00 100,136.28 66.76% 0.00 
Tran scripts 2,000.00 0.00 1.900.00 
Total Professional Services 2,330,000.00 748,716-90 32.13% 377,675.29 



Actual Year Actual Year 
Budget To Date Percent To Date 
FY 2007 6/30/2007 Of Budget 6/30/2006 

Other Contractual Services 
IT Services 25,000.00 15,028.85 60.12% 9,941 .18 
Graphic Design Services 50,000.00 5,750.00 11.50% 44,064.02 
Website Maintenance 20,000.00 16,932.15 84.66% 31,903.00 
Research Services 45,000.00 2,005.95 4.46% 47,588.07 
Copy Machine 13,000.00 7,673.14 59.02% 4,443.68 
Software licenses 21,675.00 21 ,033.80 97.04% 0.00 
Advertising 50,000.00 57,793.43 115.59% 54,1 63.57 
Direct Mail 20,000.00 25,293.39 126.47% 0.00 
Video Production 50,000.00 103,941 .48 207.88% 28,217.00 
Television 150,000.00 180,396.64 120.26% 0.00 
Radio 50,000.00 39,274.34 78.55% 0.00 
Other Public Relations 0.00 51,650.41 192.139.93 
Security Contracts 60,000.00 68,736.65 114.56% 0.00 
Cell Phones 10,170.00 5,141.32 50.55% 6,160.89 
Local 18,240.00 11,004.67 60.33% 3,377.02 
Long Distance 2.400.00 786.21 32.76% 151 .13 
lntemet 4,000.00 3,672.00 91 .80% 2,016.95 
Other Communiocation Expense 1,000.00 546.95 54.70% 1,608.12 
Dues & Subscriptions 7,200.00 2,070.70 28.76% 4,936.71 
Memberships 18,950.00 12,129.85 64.01% 6,595.00 
Continuing Education 9,000.00 2,584.95 28.72% 2,245.00 
Professional Development 11,000.00 950.00 8.64% 9,266.10 
Seminars and Conferences 21 ,400.00 27,350.00 127.80% 10,431.72 
Total Travel 70,500.00 27,946.42 39.64% 44,330.02 
Other Contractual Svcs 9,000.00 9,571.93 106.35% 4,257.27 
Roadway maintenance contract 670,000.00 5.495.58 0.82% 0.00 
Contractual Conijngencies 161,000.00 479.26 0.30% 0.00 

Total Other Contractual Services 826,860.00 705,240.07 85.29% 508,714.33 

Total Contractual Expenses 3,166,860.00 1,463,956.97 46.06% 886,389.62 

Actual Year Actual Year 
Budget To Date Percent To Date 

Materlals and Supplles FY 2007 6/30/2007 Of Budget 6/30/2006 

BOOks & Publications 3,600.00 3,276.14 91 .00% 5,460.85 
Office Supplies 18,750.00 9,239.71 49.28% 16,266.71 
Computer Supplies 17,500.00 6,471.12 36.98% 6,177.76 
Copy Supplies 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Annual Report 20,000.00 20,245.87 101.23% 14,950.00 
Other Reports 60,500.00 54.441.27 89.99% 0.00 
Direct Mail 0.00 3,455.00 24,483.00 
Office Supplies 18,350.00 4,918.14 26.80% 3,679.12 
Maintenance Supplies 500.00 0.00 0.00 
Promotional Items 12,500.00 14,144.25 113.15% 0.00 
Displays 10,000.00 13,201 .12 132.01% 1,750.00 
Tools & Equipment 2,250.00 1,188.67 52.83% 920.88 
Misc Materials & Supplies 6,000.00 1,683.23 28.05% 381.85 

Total Materials & Supplies Exp 175,950.00 132,264.62 75.17% 74,208.02 



Actual Year Actual Year 
Budget To Date Percent To Date 
FY 2007 6/30/2007 Of Budget 6/30/2006 

Operating Expenses 

Gasoline 10,000.00 311.30 3.11% 18.92 
Mileage Reimbursement 8,200.00 7,194.08 87.73% 7,436.89 
Parking 22,100.00 23,857.36 107.95% 2,147.64 
Graffittl Removal 0.00 1,722.40 0.00 
Meeting F acililies 3,000.00 5,000.00 166.67% 715.20 
Community Events 20,000.00 1,366.37 6.83% 0.00 
Meeting Expense 4,900.00 3,264.31 66.62% 3,358.09 
Public Notices 3,500.00 328.75 9.39% 565.16 
Postage 11,500.00 17,277.12 150.24% 4,577.78 
Overnight Services 2,200.00 274.01 12.46% 294.20 
Delivery Services 3,200.00 2,013.07 62.91% 1,966.13 
Insurance 26,200.00 31,830.28 121.49% 18,802.61 
Reimbursements 1,150.00 1.36 0.12% 39.21 
Repair and Maintenance 3,600.00 0.00 158.00 
Repair & Maintenance-Vehicles 1,000.00 101.20 10.12% 0.00 
Rent 162,290.00 182,683.47 112.57% 53,301.30 
Water 17,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Electricity 7,400.00 23,487.37 317.40% 735.90 
Natural Gas 50-0.00 0.00 163.59 
Amortization Expense 30,000.00 34,546.68 115.16% 12,635.53 
Dep Exp- Furniture & Fixtures 12,000.00 10,534.02 87.78% 4,186.62 
Dep Expense - Equipment 12,000.00 9,384.72 78.21% 4,161.74 
Dep Expense-Communic Equip 6,000.00 5,998.59 99.98% 2,935.08 
Depreciation Expense-Computers 48,000.00 28,168.75 58.68% 43,893.78 
Recruitment 4,000.00 0.00 1,306.16 
Community Initiative Grants 200,000.00 125,192.00 62.60% 32,500.00 

Total Operating Expense 619,740.00 514,537.21 83.02% 195,899.63 

Financing Expeses 

Arbitrage Rebate 1,000.00 3,500.00 350.00% 0.00 
Loan Fees 10,500.00 11,000.00 104.76% 10,500.00 
Bond Issuance Cost 25,000.00 25,000.00 100.00% 0.00 
Trustee Fees 3,800.00 4,849.99 127.63% 3,483.37 
Bank Fees 1,000.00 2,385.84 238.58% 350.67 
Credit Card Fees 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 
Contingency 20000.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Financing Expense 62,300.00 46,735.83 76.02% 14,334.04 

Total Expenses 6,846,620.00 3,738,791.97 63.95% 2,417,397.78 

Net Income -4,372,670.00 -2,239,269.36 -1,926,883.89 



Central Texas Regional Mobifity Authority 
Balance Sheet 

Asof June 30, 2007 June 30, 2006 

Assets 
Current Assets 
Cash in Operating Fund 35,704.56 (83,496.15) 
Chase-Regions Trustee Account 5,595.45 0.00 
Regions Trustee cash account 3,385.64 0.00 

Cash In TexSTAR 7,413,353.77 7,246,752.49 
Cash in Chase Money Mkt Funds 0.00 8,005,326.80 
Money Market Payroll Acoount 1,896.79 0.00 
Fidelity Government MMA 593,936.99 0.00 
Restricted Cash-TexStar 64,081,248.60 21,931,006.77 

Total Cash Equivalents 72,090,436.15 37,183,086.06 

Accounts Receivable 4,660.87 1,361.30 
Due From Other Funds 145,510.38 0.00 
Due FromTTA 260,490.00 0.00 
Due From NTTA 7,277.00 0.00 
Due From HCTRA 16,032.00 0.00 
Interest Receivable 42,812.50 97,381.93 

Agencies 4,467,084.14 18,252,663.25 
Prepaid Insurance 16,409.38 10,484.26 
Prepaid Expenses 0.00 2,849.99 

Total Prepaid Expenses 16,409.38 13,334.25 
Total Current Assets 77,095,398.07 55,464,330.64 

Construction Work In Process 
Utility Relocation Expense 61 ,460.46 31 ,582.56 
Consulting-Admin Services 687,052.37 658,809.46 
Consulting-Reimbursed Expenses 5,766.34 121.82 
Environmental Fees 398,750.00 398,750.00 
Funding Costs 30,000.00 30,000.00 
Legal Fees-Construction 2,367,786.66 1,825,481.80 
T raffle & Revenue Analysis 2,630,741.88 1,933,383.81 
Unsuccessful Proposers 356,625.82 356,625.82 
Engineering 4,614,836.56 1,767,193.20 
Right of Way 18,632,638.41 116,126.61 

Total Preliminaiy Costs 29,785,658.50 7.118.075.08 
Public Involvement 401 ,551.11 173,044.89 
COA Oversight 8,639,538.31 4,204,927.75 
Engineering 14,082,913.49 14,082,913.49 

Total Construction Engineering 23,124,002.91 18,460,886.13 
Design 31 ,094,826.51 24,702,423.47 
Consruction-COA 137,345,205.53 86,116,200.15 
Other Construction Costs 402,573.28 75,465.53 

Total Construction 168,842.605.32 110,894,089.15 
Toil Collection System 8,208,950.34 2,583,715.12 
Accrued Interest Income (14,416,434.84) (10,018,319.00) 
Accrued Interest Expense 27,524,716.84 16,013,333.04 
Amortization of Bond Premium (3,701,455.14) (2, 121,069.00) 
Amortization Bond Oise Invest (326,769.75) (102,288.16) 

Total Accrued Interest 9,080,057.11 3,771,656.88 
Amortization Bond Issue Costs 3,360,843.92 1,928,528.72 
Total Construction WIP 242,402,118.10 144,756,951.08 



Fixed Assets 
Computers 115,571.52 115,571.52 
Accum Depree-Computers !90,772.97) 24,798.55 (62,604.22) 52,967.30 

Computer Software 95,156.88 95,156.88 
Accumulated Amortization-Software (40,322.88) 54,834.00 (1 1,627.76) 83,529.12 
Furniture and Fixtures 63,586.66 49,900.17 
Accum Depree-Furn & Fixtures (14,720.64) 48,866.02 !4, 186.62) 45,713.55 
Equipment 30,721 .93 28,777.93 
Accum Oepec-Equipment (13,546.46) 17,175.47 (4,161.74) 24,616.19 
Autos and Trucks 16,295.00 0.00 
Communication Equipment 30,743.13 29,556.02 
Accum Depree-Comm Equip !8,933.67) 21,809.46 (2,935.08) 26,620.94 
Leasehold Improvements 46,517.90 39,953.07 
Total Fixed Assets 230,296.40 273,400.17 
Other Assets 
Security Deposits 
Long Term Investments 

8,643.30 8,643.30 

GIC 10,310,831.92 112,820,230.32 
Other Assets 
Intangible Assets 650.00 0.00 
2005 Bond Issuance Costs 9,569,525.24 11,001,840.44 
Total Assets 339,617,463.03 324,325,395.95 

Liabilities 
Current Liabilities 
Accounts Payable 4,670,343.11 7,982,632.85 
Salaries Payable 31 ,186.68 24,848.75 
Interest Payable 5,759,913.06 5,707,804.97 
Due to other Funds 145,510.38 0.00 
Deferred Compensation Payable 4,312.26 3,262.26 
TCORS Payable 26,391.77 22,899.76 
Due to other Entities 692.31 692.31 
FICA Payable 4,906.36 4 ,653.20 
FICA MEO Payable 1,353.76 1,088.22 
Federal Withholding Payable 5,877.00 4,748.00 
Due to State of Texas 19.38 99.39 
Total Due to other Entities 12,156.50 0.00 
Total Current Llabllltles 10,650,506.07 13,752,729.71 

Long Term Liablllties 
Retainage Payable 8,721,248.89 5,657,712.95 
BANS2005 66,000,000.00 66,000,000.00 
Senior Lien Revenue Bonds 2005 169,325,456.18 168,570,263.80 
Sn Lien Rev Bnd Prem/Oise 2005 6,156,751.41 7,737,137.55 
Total Long Term Liabilities 250,203,456.48 247,965,114.30 
Total Liabilities 260,853,962.55 261,717,844.01 

Net Assets Section 
Contributed Capital 18,430,634.57 
Net Assets beginning 62,572,135.27 64,499,019.16 

Current Year Operations (2,239,269.36) (1 ,891,467.22) 

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 339,617,463.03 324,325,395.95 


